offering expenses were approximately $455.0 million. We used the net proceeds that we received from the sale of the original notes, together
with approximately $935.0 million borrowed under our senior secured credit facility, a cash equity investment of $125.0 million by
Mr. Murdock, available cash of approximately $628.7 million, and proceeds from a sale and leaseback transaction totaling approximately
$28.9 million to consummate the going-private merger transactions.

38

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 22, 2003 on an actual basis, on a
pro forma basis giving effect to the going-private merger transactions, and on a pro forma basis giving effect to the going-private merger
transactions as adjusted to reflect the refinancing transaction. You should read this table in conjunction with the �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

As of March 22, 2003

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for the

Pro Forma as Going-Private
Adjusted for the Merger Transactions
Going-Private and the Refinancing

Actual Merger Transactions Transaction(7)

(Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 641.0 $ 12.3 $ 5.0

Debt:
Revolving credit facility(2) $ � $ 110.0 $ 110.0
Term loan facilities � 825.0 425.0
7% senior notes due 2003(3) 209.8 � �
6.375% senior notes due 2005(3) 300.0 � �
8.625% senior notes due 2009(4)(5) 400.0 400.0 400.0
8.75% debentures due 2013(4)(5) 155.0 155.0 155.0
8 7/8% senior notes due 2011(5) � 475.0 475.0
7 1/4% senior notes due 2010(5) � � 400.0
Other debt 60.7 21.3 21.3

Total debt $1,125.5 $1,986.3 $1,986.3
Total equity(6) 804.7 413.8 402.9

Total capitalization $1,930.2 $2,400.1 $2,389.2

(1) Dole�s available cash was used to help consummate the going-private merger transactions.

(2) The revolving credit facility provides for borrowings of up to $300 million. Approximately $110 million of the proceeds from the facility
were utilized to make payments owing in connection with the going-private merger transactions. As of March 22, 2003, after giving pro
forma effect to the going-private merger transactions and the refinancing transaction, we estimate that we would have had $154.5 million of
availability under the $300.0 million revolving credit portion of our senior secured credit facility, which is net of outstanding letters of credit

[…]

purchase cost will be allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their respective fair values. A preliminary allocation of
the purchase price has been made to major categories of assets and liabilities in the accompanying pro forma financial statements based on Dole�s
estimates. The actual allocation of purchase cost and the resulting effect on income from operations may differ significantly from the pro forma
amounts included herein. To the extent that additional value is assigned to amortizable assets, the value of goodwill will be reduced, resulting in
additional depreciation and amortization expense from the amounts presented in the accompanying statements.

41

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 22, 2003

March 22, 2003
Pro Forma for

Going-Private March 22, 2003 the Going-
Merger Pro Forma for Refinancing Private Merger

Transactions the Going- Transaction Transactions
March 22, Pro Forma Private Merger Pro Forma and Refinancing

2003 Adjustments Transactions Adjustments Transaction

(Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 641,000 $ (628,696)(1) $ 12,304 $ (7,319)(14) $ 4,985
Receivables, net of
allowances 586,307 586,307 586,307
Inventories 422,335 58,122 (2) 480,457 480,457
Prepaid expenses 47,152 47,152 47,152
Deferred tax assets 32,952 32,952 32,952

Total current assets 1,729,746 (570,574) 1,159,172 (7,319) 1,151,853
Investments 82,102 (7,562)(2) 74,540 74,540
Property, plant and
equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation 1,003,809 365,456 (3) 1,369,265 1,369,265
Goodwill, net 132,089 292,199 (4) 424,288 424,288
Identifiable intangible
assets � 743,558 (4) 743,558 743,558
Other assets, net 136,436 49,995 (5) 186,431 (3,581)(15) 182,850

Total Assets $3,084,182 $ 873,072 $3,957,254 $(10,900) $3,946,354

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 269,075 $ � $ 269,075 $ � $ 269,075
Accrued liabilities 433,161 (7,865)(6) 425,296 425,296
Notes payable 12,733 12,733 12,733
Current portion of
long-term debt 249,091 (248,637)(7) 454 454

Total current liabilities 964,060 (256,502) 707,558 � 707,558
Long-term debt 863,653 1,107,755 (7) 1,971,408 1,971,408
Other long-term liabilities 421,175 412,771 (8) 833,946 833,946
Minority interests 30,563 30,563 30,563
Total shareholders� equity 804,731 (390,952)(9) 413,779 (10,900)(16) 402,879

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity $3,084,182 $ 873,072 $3,957,254 $(10,900) $3,946,354

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

42

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Fiscal Quarter Ended March 22, 2003

Fiscal Quarter
Ended

Fiscal Quarter March 22, 2003
Ended Pro Forma for

Going-Private March 22, 2003 the Going-
Merger Pro Forma for Refinancing Private Merger

Fiscal Quarter Transactions the Going- Transaction Transactions and
Ended Pro Forma Private Merger Pro Forma Refinancing

March 22, 2003 Adjustments Transactions Adjustments Transaction

(Dollars in thousands)
Revenues, net $1,073,170 $ � $1,073,170 $ � $1,073,170
Cost of products sold 895,039 6,731 (10) 901,770 � 901,770

Gross margin 178,131 (6,731) 171,400 � 171,400
Selling, marketing and
general and administrative
expenses 89,341 � 89,341 � 89,341

Operating income 88,790 (6,731) 82,059 � 82,059
Interest income 2,700 (1,546)(11) 1,154 � 1,154
Other income (expense) �
net 2,045 � 2,045 � 2,045
Interest expense 19,647 15,657 (12) 35,304 2,132 (17) 37,436

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes 73,888 (23,934) 49,954 (2,132) 47,822
Income taxes 13,100 (4,258)(13) 8,842 (379)(13) 8,463

Net income $ 60,788 $(19,676) $ 41,112 $(1,753) $ 39,359

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

43

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 28, 2002

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year December 28,
Ended 2002 Pro Forma

Going-Private December 28, for the Going-
Fiscal Year Merger 2002 Pro Forma Refinancing Private Merger

Ended Transactions for the Going- Transaction Transactions
December 28, Pro Forma Private Merger Pro Forma and Refinancing

2002 Adjustments Transactions Adjustments Transaction

(Dollars in thousands)
Revenues, net $4,392,073 $ � $4,392,073 $ � $4,392,073
Cost of products sold 3,687,738 87,193 (10) 3,774,931 3,774,931

Gross margin 704,335 (87,193) 617,142 � 617,142
Selling, marketing and
general and administrative
expenses 420,890 � 420,890 420,890

Operating income 283,445 (87,193) 196,252 � 196,252
Interest income 11,993 (8,904)(11) 3,089 3,089
Other (expense) income � net (4,561) � (4,561) (4,561)
Interest expense 80,890 61,581 (12) 142,471 8,530 (17) 151,001

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes 209,987 (157,678) 52,309 (8,530) 43,779
Income taxes 53,789 (39,142)(13) 14,647 (2,389)(13) 12,258

Income from continuing
operations, net of income
taxes $ 156,198 $(118,536) $ 37,662 $(6,141) $ 31,521

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

44

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD COMPANY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes Applying to the Going-Private Merger Transactions

(1) Cash and Cash Equivalents: This reflects the net effect of the going-private merger transactions on the cash balance as follows (Dollars
in thousands):

Sources:
Revolving credit facility (Note 7) $ 110,000
Term loan facilities (Note 7) 825,000
Original 8 7/8% senior notes due 2011 (Note 7) 475,000